

No. 21-2180

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PAUL GOLDMAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT H. BRINK, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

MARK R. HERRING
Attorney General

ERIN B. ASHWELL
Chief Deputy Attorney General

DONALD D. ANDERSON
Deputy Attorney General

MICHELLE S. KALLEN
Solicitor General

A. ANNE LLOYD
BRITTANY M. JONES
Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 356-1874 – Telephone
*Counsel for Defendants-
Appellants*

December 6, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The Eleventh Amendment bars Goldman’s remaining claim because it rests on state law	16
II. Goldman has not presented a substantial federal question	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	14
<i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018), 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	5
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	13
<i>Bragg v. West Virginia Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Cunningham v. Lester</i> , 990 F.3d 361 (4th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	12, 14, 16
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	21, 22, 23
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	15
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	21
<i>Lee-Thomas v. Prince George’s Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 666 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 2012)	3

Lewis v. Clarke,
 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... 14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 21

NAACP v. Merrill,
 939 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 2019) 20

Newburyport Water Co. v. City of Newburyport,
 193 U.S. 561 (1904)..... 20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... passim

Pense v. Maryland Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.,
 926 F.3d 97 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 13

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
 506 U.S. 139 (1993)..... 14

Republic of Paraguay v. Allen,
 134 F.3d 622 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 20

Reynolds v. Sims,
 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 10, 18

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida,
 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 15

Sinkfield v. Kelley,
 531 U.S. 28 (2000)..... 22

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 21

Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw,
 125 F.3d 222, (4th Cir. 1997) 2

United States v. Hays,
 515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 23, 24

<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14
--	----

STATUTES

2019 Va. Acts Ch. 821	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	11
Section 24.2-515.1, Code of Virginia	8
Section 24.2-612, Code of Virginia	8
Va. Const. art. II, § 6.....	passim
Va. Const. art. II, § 6-A	6
Va. Const. art. II, § 6-A(g)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Statement on Redistricting Data Timeline</i> (Feb. 12, 2021)	6
Ethan Herenstein et al., <i>The Upcoming Census Redistricting Data Release, Explained</i> , BRENNAN CTR. FOR JUST. (Aug. 12, 2021).....	7
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, DECENNIAL CENSUS P.L. 97–171 REDISTRICTING DATA (Aug. 12, 2021).....	7
VA. DEPT' OF ELECTIONS, 2021 ELECTION RESULTS, (Virginia primaries held on June 8, 2021).....	7
VA. DEPT' OF ELECTIONS, 2020 NOVEMBER GENERAL OFFICIAL RESULTS, REFERENDUMS (2020)	6
